



NO. 69759-5-I

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

BOEING COMPANY,

Respondent,

v.

PATRICIA DOSS,

Respondent,

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRIES OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Appellant.

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

ROBERT W. FERGUSON Attorney General

ANNIKA SCHAROSCH Assistant Attorney General WSBA #39392 1116 W. Riverside Avenue Spokane, WA 99201 (509) 456-3123

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION		1
П.	ARGUMENT		
	A.	Boeing Remains Responsible For Doss' Treatment Costs Because Medical Treatment Is Not A Disability Benefit Included In A Pension Reserve	2
	В.	Post-Pension Medical Costs Are Not Calculated Into A Self-Insured Employer's Proportional Use Of The Second Injury Fund	7
	C.	It Is Rational To Treat Self-Insured Employers Differently Than State Fund Employers	9
	D.	The Second Injury Fund Can Be Used Only To Pay For Those Costs Identified In RCW 51.44.040	11
III.	CONCLUSION		12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Chicago Bridge & Iron Co. v. Department of Labor & Industries, 46 Wn. App. 252, 731 P.2d 1 (1986)
Crown, Cork & Seal v. Smith, 171 Wn.2d 866, 259 P.3d 151 (2011)
Dep't of Revenue v. Nord Nw. Corp., 164 Wn. App. 215, 264 P.3d 259 (2011)
State v. J.P., 149 Wn.2d 444, 69 P.3d 318 (2003)
Tomlinson v. Puget Sound Freight Lines, Inc., 166 Wn.2d 105, 206 P.3d 657 (2009)
Wendt v. Dep't of Labor & Indus., 18 Wn. App. 674, 571 P.2d 229 (1977)
<u>Statutes</u>
RCW 51.16.035(1)(a)
RCW 51.16.120(1)
RCW 51.36.010(4)
RCW 51.44.040
RCW 51.44.040(1)
RCW 51.44.040(3)(a)(ii)
RCW 51 44 040(3)(b)

Other Authorities

6A Washington Pattern Jury Instructions: Civil 155.06 (6th ed. 2012) (WPI)	3			
Regulations				
WAC 296-15-221	8			
WAC 296-15-221(4)	8			
WAC 296-15-225(1)	7			
WAC 296-15-225(3)	8			
WAC 296-17-31010	9			
WAC 296-17-31011(1)	0			
WAC 296-17-31024	0			
WAC 296-17-850	0			
WAC 296-17-870	0
